will be achieved, a particular event will occur or that a particular level of income or profit will be

achieved, a particular event will occur or that a particular price will be offered or accepted. Actual

results achieved during the period covered by the prospective financial analysis will vary from these

estimates and variations may be material. Accordingly, a quantitative sensitivity analysis is

considered on the following unobservable inputs:

1. Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC) by increasing / decreasing it by 0.50%

2. Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC) by increasing / decreasing it by 1.00%

3. Total Expenses considered during the projected period by increasing / decreasing it by 20%

4. Terminal period value considered for the SPVs increasing / decreasing it by 20%

I understand that there are various other unobservable valuation inputs like regulatory changes,

tax changes, capital expenditure etc. which are difficult to estimate and run sensitivity on the

same and based on which there can be an impact on fair enterprise valuation.

Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on WACC parameter (0.5%)

   INR Mn

Sr
No.

SPVs
Base

WACC
EV

WACC
+0.5%

EV
WACC
-0.5%

EV

1 BDTCL 8.84% 18,565 9.34% 17,829 8.34% 19,380

2 JTCL 9.09% 14,426 9.59% 13,804 8.59% 15,114

3 MTL 8.61% 5,437 9.11% 5,180 8.11% 5,724

4 RTCL 8.51% 4,008 8.51% 4,007 7.51% 4,392

5 PKTCL 8.51% 6,439 9.01% 6,175 8.01% 6,730

6 PTCL 8.56% 2,370 9.06% 2,271 8.06% 2,479

7 NRSS 8.44% 43,911 8.94% 42,071 8.44% 45,950

8 OGPTL 8.54% 14,105 9.04% 13,498 8.04% 14,780

9 ENICL
8.91% to
12.42%

10,949
9.41% to
12.92%

10,605
8.41% to
11.92%

11,317

  Total of all SPVs 1,20,210  1,15,441  1,25,865

Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on WACC parameter (1.0%)

   INR Mn

Sr  SPVs Base WACC EV EV EV

Strictly Private and Confidential

No. WACC
+1%

WACC
-1%

1 BDTCL 8.84% 18,565 9.84% 17,159 7.84% 20,288

2 JTCL 9.09% 14,426 10.09% 13,238 8.09% 15,877

3 MTL 8.61% 5,437 9.61% 4,948 7.61% 6,047

4 RTCL 8.51% 4,008 9.01% 3,842 7.01% 4,617

5 PKTCL 8.51% 6,439 9.51% 5,935 7.51% 7,053

6 PTCL 8.56% 2,370 9.56% 2,182 7.56% 2,601

7 NRSS 8.44% 43,911 9.44% 40,402 7.44% 48,227

8 OGPTL 8.54% 14,105 9.54% 12,949 7.54% 15,538

9 ENICL
8.91% to
12.42%

10,949
9.91% to
13.42%

10,282
7.91% to
11.42%

11,709

  Total of all SPVs 1,20,210  1,10,938  1,31,958

Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on Total Expenses parameter

   INR Mn

Sr No. SPVs
Base

EV
Expenses

+20%
EV

Expenses
-20%

EV
Expenses

1 BDTCL 203 18,565 244 17,963 162 19,163

2 JTCL 103 14,426 124 14,149 83 14,703

3 MTL 39 5,437 46 5,329 31 5,544

4 RTCL 27 4,008 32 3,930 21 4,087

5 PKTCL 40 6,439 48 6,320 32 6,557

6 PTCL 27 2,370 33 2,282 22 2,458

7 NRSS 173 43,911 207 43,400 138 44,421

8 OGPTL 58 14,105 70 13,947 47 14,262

9 ENICL 138 10,949 165 10,737 110 11,161

  Total of all SPVs 1,20,210

1,18,058

1,22,356

Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on Terminal Period Value parameter

   INR Mn

Sr No. SPVs

Terminal
Period
Value
(“TV”)

EV TV + 20% EV TV - 20%

EV

1 BDTCL 1,023 18,565 1,227 18,769 818 18,360

2 JTCL 834 14,426 1,001 14,593 667 14,259

3 MTL 299 5,437 359 5,497 239 5,377

4 RTCL 150 4,008 181 4,039 120 3,978

5 PKTCL 283 6,439 227 6,382 340 6,495

6 PTCL 104 2,370 125 2,391 83 2,349

7 NRSS 1,738 43,911 2,085 44,258 1,390 43,563

8 OGPTL 592 14,105 710 14,223 473 13,986

9 ENICL 781 10,949 937 11,106 625 10,793

  Total of all SPVs 1,20,210  1,21,257   1,19,162

   The above represents reasonable range of fair enterprise valuation of the SPVs.

Strictly Private and Confidential

2. Procedures adopted for current valuation exercise

2.1. I have performed the valuation analysis, to the extent applicable, in accordance with ICAI Valuation

Standards, 2018 (“IVS”) issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India read with sub-

regulation 10 of regulation 21 of SEBI InvIT Regulations.

2.2. In connection with this analysis, I have adopted the following procedures to carry out the valuation